# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM737817

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DirectPath, LLC		02/11/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CDOC, Inc.	
Street Address:	11825 N. Pennsylvania Street	
City:	Carmel	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46032	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5219900	DIRECTPATH
Registration Number:	5351495	DIRECTPATH
Registration Number:	5214867	DIRECTPATH

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2158518383

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-851-8432

Email: ipdocket@eckertseamans.com

Christina D. Frangiosa **Correspondent Name:** 50 South 16th Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Two Liberty Place, 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19102-2516

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christina D. Frangiosa /Christina D Frangiosa/ **SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:** 06/29/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=DirectPath Assignment to CDOC#page1.tif source=DirectPath Assignment to CDOC#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007765 FRAME: 0980**

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

This Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement ("**Agreement**"), dated this 11<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2022 ("**Effective Date**"), is made between DirectPath, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 120 18th Street South, Birmingham, AL 35233 ("**DirectPath**") and CDOC, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 11825 N. Pennsylvania Street, Carmel, IN 46032 ("**CDOC**"). DirectPath and CDOC are individually referred to as "Party" and collectively referred to as "Parties."

**WHEREAS**, DirectPath has used the marks DIRECT PATH and THE LAB as identified in <u>Schedule A</u> to this Agreement in various forms over time in connection with its business (the "Marks"), has obtained registration for several of the Marks as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, and is currently using the Marks, whether registered or unregistered, in connection with its business;

**WHEREAS**, CDOC desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to all of the Marks identified in Schedule A to this Agreement, together with the goodwill of any business symbolized by the Marks;

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound by this Agreement, DirectPath hereby assigns to CDOC all right, title and interest in and to the Marks set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, and all versions of them, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Marks, and all rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of such Marks and the right to sue for and recover the same, and CDOC hereby accepts such assignment.

The Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date:

ODOG DIG

DIKE	LCIPAIH, LLC	CDOC, INC.
Ву:	Michael Byers	By: Edy Hindl
-	Michael B. Byers,	Kelly Heindl, Esq.
	President	Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 007765 FRAME: 0981

**EXHIBIT A: Assigned Marks** 

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods and/or Services
DIRECTPATH	U.S. Reg. No. 5,219,900	June 6, 2017	Class 36: Providing information in the field of employee healthcare benefits.
<b>Direct</b> Path	U.S. Reg. No. 5,351,495	Dec. 5, 2017	Class 36: Providing information in the field of employee healthcare benefits.
DIRECTPATH	U.S. Reg. No. 5,214,867	May 30, 2017	Class 42: Providing online non-downloadable webbased software applications for employees to compare benefits plan options and enroll in plans, employee benefits plan management and administration, namely, automated benefits plan procurement, vendor management, workflow automation, data management, data benchmarking and compliance document creation and generation.
THE LAB			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007765 FRAME: 0982

**RECORDED: 06/29/2022** 

2